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A TRUE BILL, presented to the judge Presiding in open Court by the Foreman of this Grand Jury, in the presence
of L l other members of the Grand Jury, this 7“]___ day ofl! Eﬂ h 2025 and filed in open Court this Date,

KN e/l Apid (50005

Grand Juty Foreman Clerk of the Circuit Cou Date
Of Fayette County
Twenty-Fourth Judicial Cireuit

INDICTMENT
THE STATE OF ALABAMA
VS,
WENDY PAMELA BAILEY DOB: 03/24/2002 SSN: | 39
alias
None Reported

CHARGE(S):

AGGRAVATED CHILD ABUSE

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE
ABUSE OF CORPSE
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00 ,
It is ordered and adjudged by the Court that bail be fixed at $J‘w ' s l/,/ / (5, / ZS/

Ju@siding

THE STATE OF ALABAMA CIRCUIT COURT
FAYETTE COUNTY

L F “.-ED Andrew C. Hamlin
' e DISTRICT ATTORNEY
AcR VS W TWENTY-FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

" GAMANTHA W. HOWARD

CIRCUIT CLERK-FAYETTE CcO., AL
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COUNT }

The Grand Jury of said County charge that, before the finding of this indictment, Wendy Pamela Bailey,
whose name is otherwise unknown to the Grand Jury, being the natural parent, step-parent, adoptive
parent, legal guardian, custodian, or other person who has the permanent or temporary care or custody or
responsibility for the supervision of K.R.C. (DoB: 4/13/2023), a child under the age of six years, did
torture, witifully abuse, cruetly beat, or otherwise willfully maltreat the said K. R.C. by acts taking place
on more than two occasions, in violation of Section 26-15-3.1 of The Code of Alabama (19735),

COUNT 2

The Grand Jury of said County charge that, before the finding of this indictment, Wendy Pamela Bailey,
whose name is otherwise unknown to the Grand Jury, did commit the crime of’ Assault in the First
Degree, pursuant to Section 13A-6-20 of the Code of Alabama (1975), to-wit: in the course of and in
furtherance of the commission or attempted commuission of any felony clearly dangerous to human life,
to-wit: Aggravated Child Abuse, in violation of Section 26-15-3.1 of The Code of Alabama (1975), and
in doing so, the said Wendy Pamela Bailey did cause serious physical injury to another person, to-wit:
K.R.C. (DoB: 4/13/2023), the said K.R.C. being the child of the said Wendy Pamela Bailey, in violation
of Section 13A-6-130 of The Code of Alabama (1975),

COUNT 3

The Grand Jury of said County charge that, before the finding of this indictment, Wendy Pamela Bailey,
whose name is otherwise unknown to the Grand Jury, did commit the critne of Assault in the First
Degree, pursuant to Section 13A-6-20 of the Code of Alabama (1975), to-wit: by binding and/or tying
K.R.C. (DoB: 4/13/2023), with ligature(s), and/or by other unlawful means, in a manner and fashion
wherein the said K.R.C.’s person was restrained and/or suspended from a ceiling and/or from another
unknown elevated inanimate object(s), a better description of which is otherwise unknown to the Grand
Jury, and in the course of and in furtherance of the commission or attempted commission of any felony
clearly dangerous to human life, to-wit: Aggravated Child Abuse, in violation of Section 26-15-3.1 of
The Code of Alabama (1975), and in doing so, the said Wendy Pamela Bailey did cause serious physical
injury to another person, to-wit: K.R.C. (DoB: 4/13/2023), the said K.R.C. being the child of the said
Wendy Pamela Bailey, in violation of Section 13A-6-130 of The Code of Alabama (1975),

COUNT 4

The Grand Jury of said County charge that, before the finding of this indictment, Wendy Pamela Bailey,
whose name is otherwise unknown to the Grand Jury, did commit the crime of Assault in the First
Degree, pursuant to Section 13A-6-20 of the Code of Alabama (1975), to-wit: by binding and/or tying
K.R.C. (DoB: 4/13/2023). with zip-ties, and or ligatare(s), and/or by other untawful means, in a manner
and fashion wherein the said K.R.C."s person was restrained and/or bound to a chair, and/or another
inanimate object(s), a better description of which is otherwise unknown to the Grand Jury, and in the
cowrse of and in furtherance of the commission or attempted commission of any felony clearly
dangerous to hurnan life, to-wit; Aggravated Child Abuse, in violation of Section 26-15-3,1 of The Code
of Alubama (1975), and in doing so, the said Wendy Pamela Bailey did cause serious physical injury to
another person, to-wit: K.R.C. (DoB: 4/13/2023), the said K.R.C. being the child of the said Wendy
Pamela Bailey, in violation of Section 13A-6-130 of The Code of Alabama (1975),
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COUNT 5

The Grand Jury of said County charge that, before the finding of this indictment, Wendy Pamela Bailey,
whose name is otherwise unknown to the Grand Jury, did commit the critme of Assault in the First
Degree, pursuant o Section 13A-6-20 of the Code of Alabama (1975), to-wit: by striking and/or hitting
K.R.C. (DoB: 4/13/2023) on or about his person, and in the course of and in furtherance of the
commission or attempted commission of any felony clearly dangerous to human life, to-wit: Aggravated
Child Abuse, in violation of Section 26-15-3.1 of The Code of Alabama (1975), and in doing so, the said
Wendy Pamela Bailey did cause serious physical injury to another person, to-wit: KR.C. (DoB:
4/13/2023), the said K.R.C. being the child of the said Wendy Pamela Bailey, in violation of Section
13A-6-130 of The Code of Alabama (1975),

COUNT 6
The Grand Jury of said County charge that, before the finding of this indictment, Wendy Pamela Bailey,

whose name is otherwise unknown to the Grand Jury, did knowingly treat a human corpse in a way that
would outrage ordinary family sensibilities, in violation of Section 13A-11-13 of the Code of Alabama,

AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA.

Andrew C. Hamlin
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
TWENTY-FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

WITNESSES:
Branndon Collins




